previous reports to include the add-back of Hanover costs to compare performance on a
consistent basis with 2023 reported figures.

PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

A prior year adjustment (“PYA”) has been recognised in respect of the profit and loss result
presented in the Q4 2022 report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2022, published on 30 April 2023. The PYA relates to accounting errors identified in
respect of stock and debtor recovery values during the 2023 year-end close that related to the
previous year in respect of subsidiaries that were not subject to a full-scope audit in 2022.

The effect of the PYA is to increase the loss before tax reported in the Q4 2022 report of SEK -
9.0 million to SEK -20.6 million; an adjustment of SEK -11.7 million. The 2023 year-end close also
identified SEK -7.9 million in respect of the application of consistent accounting policies that
related to the 2023 financial year and are included in the current year loss before tax of SEK -
153.2 million.

(TSEK)

AS REPORTED

2022-12-31

ADJUSTMENTS

RESTATED

2022-12-31

Total Revenue

553,500

(6,828)

546,672

Operating expenses

Goods for resale (237,780) (5,339) (243,119)
Other external expenses (97,395) 342 (97,053)
Personnel expenses (172,543) 0 (172,543)
Depreciations and write-downs (38,592) 0 (38,592)
Operating profit/loss  7,190 (11,825) (4,635)

Financial income 9,685 138 9,823
Financial expenses (25,830) 0 (25,830)
Loss after financial items (8,955) (11,687) (20,642)

Tax 2,081 (1,113) 968
Loss for the period (6,874) (12,800) (19,674)

ZETADISPLAY AB (PUBL)
Year End Report January – December 2023 Page 6 of 22

(TSEK)

AS REPORTED

2022-12-31

ADJUSTMENTS

RESTATED

2022-12-31

ASSETS

Total non-current assets  593,380 0 593,380

Inventories  12,940 (5,254) 7,686
Current receivables 156,642 (4,534) 152,108
Cash and cash equivalents 59,225 0 59,225
Total current assets  228,807 (9,788) 219,019

TOTAL ASSETS

822,187 (9,788) 812,399

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to shareholders in
the parent company

283,199 (12,800) 270,399

Total equity 283,199 (12,800) 270,399

Non-current liabilities 27,370 0 27,370
Current liabilities 511,618 3,012 514,630
Total Liabilities 538,988 3,012 542,000

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 822,187 (9,788) 812,399

ZETADISPLAY AB (PUBL)
Year End Report January – December 2023 Page 7 of 22

FOURTH QUARTER OCTOBER – DECEMBER 2023

Net sales
Net sales for the quarter were slightly above
prior year at SEK 161.4 (160.6) million. SaaS
revenues increased by 12.7% to SEK 55.1
(48.9) million, offsetting the reduction in
implementation projects, consisting of
hardware and installation. Of total net sales,
34.1% (30.5%) was SaaS revenue.

Gross profit
Gross profit amounted to SEK 82.0 (71.4)
million, with gross margin increasing to 50.8%
(44.5%).

Operating expenses
The cost of goods sold consists mainly of